

INSOLVENCY CONSULTANTS & TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY

1140 - 800 W Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6C 2V6 Tel 604 605 3335 Fax 604 605 3359 www.boalewood.ca

District of:

British Columbia

Division No:

Court No: Estate No:

FORM 67

# Notice of Bankruptcy and First Meeting of Creditors

(Subsection 102(1) of the Act)

In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of DIZZY CYCLES INC.

# Take notice that:

- 1. DIZZY CYCLES INC. filed an assignment on the 17th day of February, 2015, and the undersigned, Boale, Wood & Company Ltd., was appointed as trustee of the estate of the bankrupt by the official receiver, subject to affirmation by the creditors of the trustee's appointment or substitution of another trustee by the creditors.
- 2. The first meeting of creditors of the bankrupt will be held on the 4th day of March, 2015, at 02:00 PM o'clock, at the office of 2nd Floor Boardroom, at 230 - 830 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia.
- 3. To be entitled to vote at the meeting, a creditor must lodge with the trustee, before the meeting, a proof of claim and, where necessary, a proxy.
- 4. Enclosed with this notice is a form of proof of claim, a form of proxy, and a list of creditors with claims amounting to 25 dollars or more, showing the amounts of their claims.
- 5. Creditors must prove their claims against the estate of the bankrupt in order to share in any distribution of the proceeds realized from the estate.

Dated at Vancouver, this 18th day of February, 2015.

Boale, Wood & Company Ltd.

Trustee



Industry Canada

Industrie Canada

Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy Canada

Bureau du surintendant des faillites Canada

District of: British Columbia
Division No.: 03 - Vancouver
Court No.: 11-1961917
Estate No.: 11-1961917

In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of:

DIZZY CYCLES INC.
Debtor

BOALE, WOOD & COMPANY LTD.

Trustee

Ordinary Administration

Date and time of bankruptcy:

February 17, 2015, 14:36

Security:

\$0.00

Date of trustee appointment:

Meeting of creditors:

February 17, 2015

March 04, 2015, 14:00

2nd Floor Boardroom

230 - 830 West Pender Street Vancouver, British Columbia

Canada,

Chair:

Trustee

# CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT - Section 49 of the Act; Rule 85

I, the undersigned, official receiver in and for this bankruptcy district, do hereby certify that:

- the aforenamed debtor filed an assignment under section 49 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act;
- the aforenamed trustee was duly appointed trustee of the estate of the debtor.

## The said trustee is required:

- to provide to me, without delay, security in the aforementioned amount;
- to send to all creditors, within five days after the date of the trustee's appointment, a notice of the bankruptcy; and
- when applicable, to call in the prescribed manner a first meeting of creditors, to be held at the
  aforementioned time and place or at any other time and place that may be later requested by the official
  receiver.

Date: February 17, 2015, 17:42

E-File/Dépôt Electronique

Official Receiver

300 Georgia Street W, Suite 2000, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6B6E1, (877)376-9902



District of:

British Columbia

Division No: Court No: Estate No:

3

# FORM 78

# Statement of Affairs (Business Bankruptcy)

(Subsection 49(2) and Paragraph 158(d) of the Act) In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of DIZZY CYCLES INC.

✔ Original	☐Amended
E Original	L_1/ illicitada

# To the Bankrupt:

You are required to carefully and accurately complete this Form and the applicable attachments, showing the state of your affairs on the date of your bankruptcy, on the 17th day of February, 2015. When completed, this Form and the applicable attached lists will constitute your Statement of Affairs and must be verified by oath or solemn declaration.

	LIABILITIES (As stated and estimated by Bankro	upt)
1.	Unsecured creditors as per list "A"	\$150,702.68
2.	Secured creditors as per list "B"	\$431,214.77
3.	Preferred creditors as per list "C"	\$0.00
4.	Contingent, trust claims or other liabilities as per list "D"	\$0.00
	estimated to be reclaimable for	\$0.00
Tot	tal Liabilities	\$581,917.45
Su	rplus	\$0.00

I, Gordon Moreside, of DIZZY CYCLES INC. of the City of Vancouver in the Province of British Columbia, do swear(or solemnly declare) that this statement and the attached lists are to the best of my knowledge a full, true and complete statement of its affairs on the 17th day of February, 2015 and fully disclose all property of every description that is in its possession or that may devolve on it in accordance with the Act.

SWORN (or SOLEMNLY DECLARED) before me at Vandouver in the Province of British Columbia, on this 17th day of February, 2015

John Mcieown Commissioner of Oaths for the Province of British

Columbia

JOHN D. McEOWN A Commissioner for taking Affidavits for the province of British Columbia

Expiry Date: Aug 31, 2017

	ASSETS (As stated and estimated by Bankri	unt\
1.	Inventory	\$100,000.00
2.	Trade fixtures, etc	\$5,000.00
3.	Accounts receivable and other receivables, as per List "E"	
	Good	\$0.00
	Doubtful	\$7,920.91
	Bad	\$0.00
	Estimated to produce	\$1,000.00
4.	Bills of exchange, promissory note, etc., as per List "F"	\$0.00
5.	Deposits in Financial Institutions	\$0.00
6.	Cash	\$0.00
7.	Livestock	\$0.00
8.	Machinery, equipment and plant	\$2,000.00
9.	Real property or immovable as per List "G"	\$0.00
10.	Furniture	\$0.00
11.	RRSPs, RRIFs, Life insurance, etc.	\$0.00
12.	Securities (Shares, Bonds, Debentures, etc.)	\$0.00
13.	Interests under wills	\$0.00
14.	Vehicles	\$34,000.00
15.	Other property, as per List "H"	\$0.00
	If Bankrupt is a corporation, add:	
	Amount of subscribed capital	
	Amount paid on capital	
	Balance subscribed and unpaid	
	Estimated to produce	
Tota	al Assets	\$142,000.00
Defi	clency	\$439,917.45

Date of Report: 18/02/2015

DIZZY CYCLES INC. File 11-1961917

VANCOUVER

Generated By: Melissa Plante

		×				granianas au entre con	G	епегатео Ву:	Melissa Plai	nte
; ; T	Creditor's Name and Address	Ref №	170 Report	Material Change	Amended Payments	Meeting Requested	Amount Declared	Amount Filed	Amount Admitted	cs
S	CANADA REVENUE AGENCY - BFTSO Regional Intake Centre for Insolvency PO Box 11575, Station Main, Surrey, British Columbia, V3T 0E5, Canada	Payroll Remittance					\$3,213.88	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
S	CYCLES LAMBERT INC 1000, RUE DES RIVEURS, Levis, Quebec, G6V 9G3, Canada		[]	$\Box$			\$8,417.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
S	HONDA CANADA FINANCE INC. c/o Bankruptcy Highway PO Box 57100, Etobicoke, Ontario, M8Y 3Y2, Canada	MV 5FPYK1F52DB502688 2013 HONDA RIDGELINE					\$34,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
S	LTP SPORTS GROUP INC 1465 Kebet Way, Port Coquitlam, British Columbia, V3C 6L3, Canada						\$6,115.55	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
\$	OBSESSION BIKES INC 94 Lonsdale Avenue, North Vancouver, British Columbia, V7M 2E6, Canada			[ ]		[]	\$100,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
S	OUTDOOR GEAR CANADA 10555, Blvd. Henri Bourassa W., St. Laurent, Quebec, H4A 1A1, Canada						\$7,468.34	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
S	SPECIALIZED BYCLYCLE COMPONENTS CANADA INC 20975 RUE DAOUST, STE-ANNE-DE-BELLEVUE, Quebec, H9X 0A3, Canada						\$120,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
S	TBG THE BICYCLE GROUP LIMITED AKA KONA 381 Railway Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6A 1A4, Canada				1	. !	\$27,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
s	VANCITY SAVINGS CREDIT UNION PO Box 2120 Station Terminal, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 5R8, Canada	LOC					\$125,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
Se	cured	Sub count of cr	editors	9	5	Sub Total	\$431,214.77	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Р	MARTELLO PROPERTY SERVICES INC Suite 200, 808 West Hastings, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2X4, Canada	Lease # 169005					\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
Preferred		Sub count of cr	editors	1	5	Sub Total	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	A1 MESSENGE SERVICE		1 1	1 "1	1 . 3	17.71				
U	Sute #101, 6200 Damley St., Burnaby, British Columbia, V5B 3B1, Canada	CIBC Marketing					\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	ADVANTEX 600 Alden Road, Suite 606, Markham, Ontario, L3R 0E7, Canada	Program - Account Pro Corp					\$7,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	BC HYDRO & POWER AUTHORITY Attn: CREDIT ADMINISTRATION DEPT. 6900 Southpoint Drive, Podium C-01, Burnaby, British Columbia, V3N 4X8, Canada	1790421, 1790431,1790441		·			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	BUGABOOS 758 Harbourside Drive, North Vancouver, British Columbia, V7P 3R7, Canada					1 ]	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	CANADA REVENUE AGENCY - BFTSO Regional Inlake Centre for Insolvency PO Box 11575, Station Main, Surrey, British Columbia, V3T 0E5, Canada	85737 9648 RT 0001	-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	CANADIAN SPRINGS WATER CO. 6560 McMillon Way, Richmond, British Columbia, V6W 1L2, Canada		. 1	[ ]			\$312.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	CINTAS c/o Boale, Wood & Company,			1,7]	[ ]	ŗ!	\$1,171.60	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	1140 - 800 W Pender St, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2V6, Canada EMPLOYEE CLAIM c/o Boale, Wood & Company, 1140 - 800 W Pender St, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1V6, Canada		And a	[]	[.]	[]	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	FORMULA CANADA Unit 107 - 20119 113B Ave, Maple Ridge, British Columbia, V2X 0Z1, Canada				$\Box$		\$55.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
Ų	FORTIS BC PO Box 6666 Station Terminal, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 6M9, Canada	Account # 1048158					\$51.77	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	FOX HEAD CANADA INC 58 Aero Drive NE, Unit 113, Calgary, Alberta, T2E 8Z9, Canada						\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
Ų	FULLER METRIC PART 9652 188th Street, Surrey, British Columbia, V4N 3M2, Canada		[ ]				\$35.00	\$0.00	\$0 00	N
U	KARHU NORTH AMERICA LLC 11540, Succursale Centre-Ville, Montreal, Quebec, H3C 5N7, Canada		[]		_ ]	$\mathbb{R}^3$	\$4,478.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	KASTLE SECURITY 102 - 11320 Bridgeport Road, Richmond, British Columbia, V6X 1T2, Canada				[" ]		\$35.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N

Date of Report: 18/02/2015

DIZZY CYCLES INC. File 11-1961917

**VANCOUVER** 

Generated By: Melissa Plante

i T	Creditor's Name and Address	Ref №	170 Report	Material Change	Amended Payments	Meeting Requested	Amount Declared	Amount Filed	Amount Admitted	cs
U	MICA SPORT CANADA INC 9 Monica Lane, Bracebridge, Ontario, P1L 1P8, Canada			[.]			\$8,573.27	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	MINISTER OF FINANCE AND CORP. RELATIONS Attn: COLLECTIONS SECTION Revenue Division PO Box 9445, Stn. Prov. Govt., Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9V5, Canada		[]		Ľ.J	["]	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	MONERIS MERCHANT SERVICES PO BOX 219, Station D, Toronto, Ontario, M6P 3J8, Canada	Acct # 003 - 04 - 05263876		[]		[ ]	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	N.R.G. ENTERPRISE LTD. 508A Latimer Street Nelson, Vancouver, British Columbia, V1L 4T9, Canada		[ ]		$\square$	[]	\$1,104.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	NORCO PRODUCTS LTD 1465 Kebet Way, Port Coquillam, British Columbia, V3C 6G1, Canada			[]			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	ORANGE SPORT SUPPLY INC. 106-2433 Dollarton Hwy, North Vancouver, British Columbia, V7H 0A1, Canada		[.]				\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	PASSION SPORTS 2 - 20146 100A Avenue, Langley, British Columbia, V1M 3G2, Canada				11		\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	PODIUM IMPORTS PO Box 1154, Penticton, British Columbia, V2A 5M0, Canada					$\mathbf{i}$	\$261.76	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	RACEFACE PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS 3145 Thunderbird Crescent, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5A 3G1, Canada					[]	\$4,153.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	Robert DELAHANTY 2816 Kilchener St., Vancouver, British Columbia, V5K 3E3, Canada	Employee		[ ]		[ ]	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	ROYAL CITY FIRE SUPPLIES c/o Boale, Wood & Company, 1140 - 800 W Pender St, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2V6, Canada			[ "]			\$73.19	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	SAFETY KLEEN c/o Mellon Bank N.A. Canada Branch P.O. Box 15221, Station A, Toronto, Ontario, M5W 1C1, Canada				įj		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	SHIMANO CANADA LTD 427 Pido Road, Peterborough, Ontario, K9J 6X7, Canada						\$15,576.09	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	SMALLBOX SOFTWARE INC 2325 Musgrave St, Victoria, British Columbia, V8R 5Y1, Canada						\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	SPECIALIZED BICLYCLES COMPONENTS CANADA 320 - 355 Burrard St, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2G8, Canada				[.]		\$87,616.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	SUGIO PERFORMANCE APPAREL INC. PO Box 3891 Commerce CT Postal Stn, Toronto, Ontario, M5L 1K1, Canada						\$2,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	TELUS COMMUNICATIONS INC. Attn: Settlement Desk 4th Floor - 4519 Canada Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5G 4S4, Canada	Account # 234764028 9	[]			1	\$367.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
Ų	THULE CHILD TRANSPORT SYSTEMS LTD #105 5760-9th St. SE, Calgary, Alberta, T2H 1Z9, Canada				* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	i.	\$435.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
U	WINNIE LI 203 - 1037 West Broadway St., Vancouver, British Columbia, V6H 1E3, Canada	EMPLOYEE		1.1	i. İ	[ ]	\$2,205.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Ν
U	WORK SAFE BC Attn: COLLECTIONS 6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, British Columbia, V7C 1C6, Canada						\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	N
Un	secured	Sub count of cr	editors	34	S	ub Total	\$150,702.68	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	То	tal count for all c	editors	44	Gra	nd Total	\$581,917.45	\$0.00	\$0.00	

TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY #1140 – 800 West Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6C 2V6

Tel: (604) 605-3335 Fax: (604) 605-3359 www.boalewood.ca

# FORM 31

Proof of Claim
(Section 50.1, Subsections 65.2(4), 81.2(1), 81.3(8), 81.4(8), 81.5, 81.6, 102(2), 124(2), 128(1), and Paragraphs 51(1)(e) and 66.14(b) of the Act)

_		
lı	the !	Matter of the Bankruptcy (or Proposal, or Receivership) of
(/	Vame	Matter of the Bankruptey (or Proposal, or Receivership) of
el1	u un	, creditor
Ι,		(name of creditor or representative of the creditor), of (city and province), do hereby certify:
1	Tha	t I am a creditor of the above-named debtor (or that I am
2.	Tha	t I have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the claim referred to below.
3.	state	the debtor was, at the date of bankruptcy (or the date of the receivership, or in the case of a proposal, the of the notice of intention or of the proposal, if no notice of intention was filed), namely the day of, 2015, and still is, indebted to the creditor in the sum of \$, as specified in the ment of account (or affidavit) attached and marked Schedule "A", after deducting any counterclaims to the debtor is entitled. (The attached statement of account or affidavit must specify the vouchers or other ence in support of the claim.)
4.	(Che	eck and complete appropriate category.)
(	)	A. UNSECURED CLAIM OF \$
		(Other than a securities firm customer as contemplated by Section 262 of the Act)
		That in respect of this debt, I do not hold any assets of the debtor as security and (Check appropriate description)
(	)	Regarding the amount of \$
(	)	B. CLAIM OF LESSOR FOR DISCLAIMER OF A LEASE \$
		That I hereby make a claim under subsection 65.2(4) of the Act, particulars of which are as follows: (Give full particulars of the claim, including the calculations upon which the claim is based.)
(	)	C. SECURED CLAIM OF \$
		That in respect of this debt, I hold assets of the debtor valued at \$ as security, particulars of which are as follows:  (Give full particulars of the security, including the date on which the security was given and the value at which you assess the security, and attach a copy of the security documents.)
(	)	D. CLAIM BY FARMER, FISHERMAN OR AQUACULTURIST OF \$,
		That I hereby make a claim under subsection 81.2(1) of the Act for the unpaid amount of \$, (Attach a copy of sales agreement and delivery receipts.)
(	)	E. CLAIM BY WAGE EARNER OF \$
(		That I hereby make a claim under subsection \$1.3(8) of the Act in the amount of \$,  That I hereby make a claim under subsection \$1.4(8) of the Act in the amount of \$,
(	)	F. CLAIM BY EMPLOYEE FOR UNPAID AMOUNT REGARDING PENSION PLAN OF \$
		That I hereby make a claim under subsection 81.5 of the Act in the amount of \$  That I hereby make a claim under subsection 81.6 of the Act in the amount of \$
(	)	G. CLAIM AGAINST DIRECTOR \$,
		(To be completed when a proposal provides for the compromise of claims against directors.)
		That I hereby make a claim under subsection 50(13) of the Act, particulars of which are as follows: (Give full particulars of the claim, including the calculations upon which the claim is based.)

# Form 31 - Continued

( )	H. CLAIM OF A CUST	TOMER OF A B	BANKRUPT S	SECURITIES FIRM \$	
	particulars of which are a	as follows:		equity as contemplated by section 262 of the ations upon which the claim is based.)	e Act,
debte	, to the best of my knowle	dge, I am (or the section 4 of the	above-named	deceditor is) (or an not or is not) related to the ve (or has) (or have not or has not) dealt with $(ar has)$ (or have not or has not) dealt with $(ar has)$	ith the
6. That at un debto the A the i credi	the following are the pays dervalue within the mean or within the three months let or were not dealing wit	ments that I have ing of subsection is (or, if the credic the each other at a vithin the meaning alue.)	n 2(1) of the A tor and the de- trn's length, wi ng of subsection	m, the credits that I have allowed to, and the tra Act that I have been privy to or a party to wi ebtor are related within the meaning of Section within the 12 months) immediately before the distance of the Act. (Provide details of payar	ith the <i>in 4 of</i> late of
( )	I request that a copy of to pursuant to subsection 17	he report filed by	the trustee reg	egarding the bankrupt's application for discharg	ge
Dated a	ι	, this	day ol	of, 2015.	
Credito	г	_	Witness		
Phone N	Kumber:				
Fax Nu	mber:				
Email A	Address:				
NOTE:	If an affidavit is attached it	must have been ma	ade before a ners	rson qualified to take affidavits.	
the debt	or the value of the security as on 201(1) of the Act provides	assessed, in a proc s severe penalties fo	of of security, by or making any fa	ct, redeem a security on payment to the secured cred by the secured creditor. false claim, proof, declaration or statement of account as email, the name and contact information of the s	nt.
prescribe	ed in Form 1.1, must be added	dat the end of the d	document.		
forms tab		now to complete t	he proof of cla	aim form can be found at www.desnies -wocse und	ler the
(	Where A Creditor is a Cor		FORM 36 NERAL PRO xy Must be Co	OXY completed and Signed in the Corporate Name)	
	IN THE MATTE	R OF THE BANE	KRUPTCY / P.	PROPOSAL / RECEIVERSHIP OF:	
		(/	Name of Debto	or)	—,
WE,			, of the	e City of in the Province of	
	(Name of Corporation)		, a	a creditor in the above matter, hereby appoint	
	of	the			
(Nai	me of Proxy)	(City	· & Province)		
	or general proxy in the ab general proxy in our place.		ot as to the rec	eccipt of dividends with / without power to ap	point
Dated at	t the City of	, in the F	Province of	thisday of	2015.
	(Corporate Name)			(Signature of Witness)	
	(Address)			(Signature of Proxy Grantor)	



TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY #1140 -- 800 West Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6C 2V6 www.boalewood.ca

# Tel: (604) 605-3335 Fax: (604) 605-3359

#### INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING PROOFS OF CLAIM

This checklist is provided to assist you in preparing a proof of claim form, and where required, proxy form in a complete and accurate manner. Please specifically check each requirement. CLAIMS NOT COMPLETED CORRECTLY IN EVERY RESPECT WILL BE RETURNED.

#### GENERAL

- \* The signature of a witness is required.
- \* The claim must be signed personally by the **individual** completing this declaration.
- \* Give the complete address where all notices or correspondence is to be forwarded.
- \* The amount on the Statement of Account must correspond to the amount on the proof of claim.

#### PARAGRAPH (1)

- \* The creditor must state full and complete legal name of company or firm.
- \* If the individual completing the proof of claim is not the creditor himself, he must state his position or title.

#### PARAGRAPH (3)

- \* A detailed statement of account must be attached. If the claim is for a guarantee, a copy of the guarantee must be attached.
- \* The Schedule A or Statement of Account must be complete and detailed and must show the date, the number and the amount of all the invoices or charges, together with the date, the number and the amount of all credits or payments. A statement of account is **not** complete if it begins with an amount brought forward.

#### PARAGRAPH (4)

- \* An unsecured creditor must strike out sub-paragraphs B, C, D and E.
- \* A preferred creditor (as allowed by section 136 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*) must strike out sub-paragraphs B, C, D and E and must complete sub-paragraph A by checking the appropriate description.
- \* A secured creditor must strike out sub-paragraphs A, B, D and E and must complete sub-paragraph C and provide a certified true copy of the security instrument as registered.
- \* A farmer, fisherman or aquaculturist must strike out sub-paragraphs A, B, C and E. A claim by a farmer, fisherman or aquaculturist must attach a copy of the sales agreement and delivery documents.

## PARAGRAPH (5)

\* All claimants must indicate if he or she is related or not to the debtor, as defined in Section 4 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, by striking out "AM" or "AM NOT".

# PARAGRAPH (6)

- \* All claimants must attach a detailed list of all payments or credits received or granted, as follows:
  - (a) within the three (3) months preceding the bankruptcy or the proposal, in the case where the claimant and the debtor are not related.
  - (b) within the twelve (12) months preceding the bankruptcy or the proposal, in the case where the claimant and the debtor are related.

# Excerpt from the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

## PREFERRED CLAIMS SECTION 136 (CONDENSED)

# ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION (Subject to secured creditors)

- (1) The cost of administration of the estate.
  - (a) The expenses and fees of the Trustee
  - (b) Legal costs of the estate
- (2) Wages, salaries and commissions for services rendered in the six months preceding the bankruptcy, to a maximum of \$2,000 per person, together with expenses of a traveling salesman incurred in this same period to a maximum of \$1,000.
- (3) Municipal taxes assessed within two years preceding the bankruptcy which do not constitute a charge on real property, restricted to the value of the bankrupt's interest in the property.
- (4) The Landlord for arrears of rent for a period of three months preceding the bankruptcy, and accelerated rent for a period not exceeding three months subsequent to the bankruptcy, if provision is made in the lease. The Landlord's preferred claim is limited to the proceeds from the sale of the assets on the premises under lease at the date of the bankruptcy and any payments made by the Trustee on account of accelerated rent shall be credited by the Landlord against the amount payable by the Trustee for occupation rent.
- (5) One solicitor's bill of costs, including sheriffs fees and land registration fees, shall be payable to the creditor who has first attached by way of garnishment or lodged with the sheriff an attachment, execution or other process against the property of the Bankrupt.
- (6) Claims resulting from injuries to employees of the Bankrupt to which the provision of Workers' Compensation Act do not apply, but only to the extent of monies received from persons or companies guaranteeing the Bankrupt against damages resulting from such injuries, such as liability insurance policies.

A creditor whose rights are restricted by this Section is entitled to rank as an unsecured creditor for any balance of his claim.